## ACADEMIC SENATE OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

AS-3361-19/FGA January 17-18, 2019

## RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNOR'S 2019-20 CSU BUDGET PROPOSAL

- RESOLVED: That the Academic Senate of the California State University (ASCSU) gratefully acknowledge the significance of the Governor's 2019-20 CSU budget, which gives the CSU \$564 million in additional base budget and one-time funding combined; and be it further
- RESOLVED: That the ASCSU appreciate the Governor's proposed full funding of the onetime deferred maintenance budget requested by the Board of Trustees, which is fundamental to the stability of the infrastructure on CSU campuses, and recognize that more on-going funds for deferred maintenance are needed to address the \$3.7 billion maintenance backlog; and be it further
- RESOLVED: That, going forward, the ASCSU continue to support, and advocate for, the full funding of the Board of Trustees 2019-20 budget request of \$456 million in on-going funding; and be it further
- RESOLVED: That, while the ASCSU appreciate the value of the Governor's proposed funding of a 2 percent enrollment growth, the ASCSU advocate for the full 5 percent enrollment growth funding requested by the Board of Trustees; and be it further
- RESOLVED: That, while the ASCSU appreciate the value of the Governor's \$45 million base budget increase to fund Graduation Initiative 2025, the ASCSU continue to advocate for the full \$75 million funding requested by the Board of Trustees; and be it further
- RESOLVED: That the ASCSU distribute this resolution to the The Governor of California, CSU Board of Trustees, CSU Chancellor, Campus Presidents, Campus Senate Chairs, Chair, Higher Education Committee of the Senate, Chair, Higher Education Committee of the Assembly, major newspapers, television, and radio stations, and California Legislative Budget Committee Members.

Approved Unanimously – January 17-18, 2019